GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 6-12

WHEREAS, Section 12007, Government Code of Guam, in conjunction with Section 12321, Government Code of Guam, authorizes the Department of Agriculture, subject to the approval of the Director of Agriculture, to formulate regulations pertaining to the methods of taking fish and the places where taking is permitted; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Section 12007, Government Code of Guam, provides that such regulations shall be issued upon approval of the Governor and promulgation by Executive Order;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the foregoing, it is ordered as follows:

- 1. Executive Order Nos. 65-1 and 65-8 are hereby repealed.
- 2. The attached Department of Agriculture

 Regulation No. __210__ Relating to Restrictions on Taking of

 Fish in the Area of Agana Small Boat Basin, Agana Small

 Boat Channel and the Shoreline Surrounding the Paseo De

 Susana is hereby approved and promulgated, to be in effect
 this date.

Dated at Agana, Guam, this 8H day of Aggast,

MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

DENVER DICKERSON Secretary of Guam

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

REGULATION NO. 21 RELATING TO RESTRICTIONS ON TAKING OF FISH IN THE AREA OF AGANA SMALL BOAT BASIN, AGANA SMALL BOAT CHANNEL AND THE SHORELINE SURROUNDING THE PASEO DE SUSANA

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of Agriculture by Section 12007, Government Code of Guam, in conjunction with Section 12321, Government Code of Guam, Regulations No. 12, promulgated on February 15, 1965, and No. 14, promulgated on June 29, 1965, are hereby rescinded and the following Regulation No. 21 relating to the taking of fish is hereby approved:

- 1. Fishing by hook and line is the only approved method of taking fish in that area within 100 yards of the shoreline surrounding the Agana Small Boat Basin, Channel and the Paseo De Susana. Not more than three hooks shall be attached to the mainline when fishing in the above areas.
- 2. Net and trap devices of all kinds may not be used in that area within 100 yards of the shoreline surrounding the Agana Small Boat Basin, Channel and the Paseo De Susana, except by temporary permits as issued by the Director of Agriculture and provided that the issuance of such permits comply with the following provisions:
 - (a) The temporary net fishing permits as issued by the Director of Agriculture shall be valid only during the weekdays (other than legal holidays). No permits will be issued for Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays.
 - (b) The temporary net permits shall be valid only during the hours determined by the Director of Agriculture.

only during the months of June, July,

August, September and October. Only

under special circumstances will the

Director issue permits during the other

months of the year.

 \mathcal{U}^{j}

- (d) Each temporary permit will be good for only one (1) day and only one (1) permit shall be issued on a given day.
- (e) These temporary permits will be issued only to registered commercial net fishing operators. Each registered commercial and fishing operator will be allowed only three (3) temporary permits during the months enumerated above.
- (f) Because of the safety hazard created by nets being placed across the channel, the net fishing operator shall continuously man the nets while it is in the water to allow the safe passage of boats which are utilizing the channel and boat basin.
- (g) Failure to comply with the above provision

 (f) of allowing the boats to pass through the nets safely and promptly will be grounds for revocation of the operator's temporary permit. Non-cooperation of the above provision shall be constitute grounds for denial of subsequent applications for temporary permits in this area.

3. For purposes of this regulation those areas where fishing is regulated as described in 1 and 2 above, shall be the shoreline, natural or manmade, starting at the extreme seaward point of the Paseo De Susana and ending on the west at the westernmost portion of the Agana Small Boat Basin breakwater.

D. D. L. FLORES Director of Agriculture

July 13, 1966